M E M O R A N D U M
TO:

Randy Poe, Superintendent



Maria Brown, Chairperson



Board Members

DATE:
May 3, 2016
RE:
Change Order #1 – Maintenance Building 


BG# 15-219

There is four changes to the above project.
Proposal 1 – New fence and gate renovation for the playground at Stephens Elementary School allowing for continual use during construction.  

ADD - $5,441
Proposal 3 – Lowering the existing culvert footings, including the associated excavation and additional concrete.  Once the footings were excavated, the existing soil in the stream bed were found to be softer and more prone to erosion than anticipated. This will extend the footing bottoms down until solid material is encountered.  ADD - $6,943

Proposal 4R – Adjustments to the new concrete pad and fueling station.  The fueling station will be provided under a separate line item on the BG-1.  In the final coordinate, the pad being specified only needs to be large enough for a 10,000 gallon tank.  We were able to obtain a credit for the concrete that was no longer needed.  DEDUCT - $2,530

Proposal 5 – Adding additional length of segment retaining wall to the aprons on either side of the new culvert crossing the creek on the Stephens property.  As with proposal #3, when softer, more erosion prone soils were encountered after excavation began it was determined that larger flares would help better protect these existing soils.  The nature of these soils could not be determined until excavation was underway – they were unusually soft as we were anticipating better conditions during design.  ADD - $10,832

Total amount of change order – Add - $20,686


I recommend the board accept CO#1, as presented.


Eric K. McArtor





Chief Operating Officer/Deputy Superintendent
